

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Submitted October 15, 2020

Administrator Field Crest Care Center 318 Second Street Northeast Hayfield, MN 55940

RE: CCN: 245431

Cycle Start Date: September 24, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On September 24, 2020, survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

Your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements and the conditions in your facility constituted **both substandard quality of care and immediate jeopardy** to resident health or safety. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level J) whereby corrections were required. The Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is being electronically delivered.

REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On September 24, 2020, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at F0600 was removed. However, continued non-compliance remains at a lower scope and severity of D.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition: The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective October 30, 2020.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

Field Crest Care Center October 15, 2020 Page 2

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective October 30, 2020 (42 CFR 488.417 (b)), (42 CFR 488.417 (b)). They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective October 30, 2020, (42 CFR 488.417 (b)).

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

SUBSTANDARD QUALITY OF CARE

Your facility's deficiencies with with one or more of the following: §483.10, Residents Rights, §483.12, Freedom from Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation, §483.15, Quality of Life and §483.25, Quality of Care, 483.40 Behavioral Health Services, §483.45 Pharmacy Services, §483.70 Administration, or §483.80 Infection control has been determined to constitute substandard quality of care as defined at §488.301. Sections 1819(g)(5)(C) and 1919(g)(5)(C) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR 488.325(h) require that the attending physician of each resident who was found to have received substandard quality of care, as well as the State board responsible for licensing the facility's administrator, be notified of the substandard quality of care. If you have not already provided the following information, you are required to provide to this agency within ten working days of your receipt of this letter the name and address of the attending physician of each resident found to have received substandard quality of care.

Please note that, in accordance with 42 CFR 488.325(g), your failure to provide this information timely will result in termination of participation in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) or imposition of alternative remedies.

Federal law, as specified in the Act at Sections 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care. Therefore, Field Crest Care Center is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training / Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective September 24, 2020. This prohibition remains in effect for the specified period even though substantial compliance is attained. Under Public Law 105-15 (H. R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of

Field Crest Care Center October 15, 2020 Page 3

correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

> Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office **Licensing and Certification Program** Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, MN 56001 Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Phone: 651-201-3784

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your

Field Crest Care Center October 15, 2020 Page 4 verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by March 24, 2021 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS DENIAL OF PAYMENT

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.

Field Crest Care Center October 15, 2020 Page 5

> Cohen Building – Room G-644 Washington, D.C. 20201 (202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

APPEAL RIGHTS NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Pursuant to the Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 498.3(b)(13)(2) and 498.3(b)(15), a finding of substandard quality of care that leads to the loss of approval by a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) of its NATCEP is an initial determination. In accordance with 42 CFR part 489 a provider dissatisfied with an initial determination is entitled to an appeal. If you disagree with the findings of substandard quality of care which resulted in the conduct of an extended survey and the subsequent loss of approval to conduct or be a site for a NATCEP, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 498.40, et. Seq.

A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter. Such a request may be made to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (formerly Health Care Financing Administration) at the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You do not need to submit records or other documents with your hearing request. The Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) will issue instructions regarding the proper submittal of documents for the hearing. The DAB will also set the location for the hearing, which is likely to be in Minnesota or in Chicago, Illinois. You may be represented by counsel at a hearing at your own expense.

Field Crest Care Center October 15, 2020 Page 6

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely, Ulson Helm

Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist Licensing and Certification Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-4206

Email: alison.helm@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 10/26/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245431	B. WING			1	C 24/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940	1 031	L-1/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS 0, an abbreviated survey was	FO	000			
	completed at your finvestigation. Your f	acility to conduct a complaint facility was found not to be in CFR Part 483, Requirements					
	substantiated:	olaints were found to be 31035C. Deficiency issued					
	began on 9/2/20, w prevent R1's recurr towards other resid implemented an eff for R1 to remove th toward other reside	d in an immediate jeopardy hen the facility failed to ent physical aggression ents. The facility had not ective system of supervision the risk of continued aggression ents. The administrator and (DON) were notified of the IJ p.m.					
		nded survey was completed to the substandard quality of					
	as your allegation on Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required the first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.					
	on-site revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained in accordance with					
I ARODATODY	V DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	JATLIRE		TITI F		(X6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(۸0)

Electronically Signed

10/23/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245431	B. WING		C 09/24/2020		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940	30/2 //2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			
F 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 000				
	Free from Abuse ar CFR(s): 483.12(a)(F 600		11/3/20		
	Exploitation The resident has th neglect, misapprop and exploitation as includes but is not I corporal punishmer any physical or che treat the resident's						
	physical abuse, cor involuntary seclusic This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative, the facility famonitor for the reod resident-to-resident (R1) who had a hist R1 had recurrent agresulting in an Immorphysical aggression facility had not implied for supervision for R continued aggressic administrator and districted for the IJ on	use verbal, mental, sexual, or poral punishment, or on; NT is not met as evidenced cion, interview, and document ailed to assess, evaluate and		Field Crest Care Center policy reflethe residents right to be free from abuse, neglect, misappropriation of property, and financial exploitation. goal of the staff is to provide a safe environment that protects residents abuse. To the best ability possible, tfacility ensures the safety and well-before ach resident and ensures that all are trained and knowledgeable in hor react and respond appropriately to negative resident behavior including resident-to-resident altercations. At the time of admission, the Social Service Director completes an	The from he peing Il staff bw to		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		245431	B. WING			C 24/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF		
				318 SECOND STREET NORTHEA	ST	
FIELD CI	REST CARE CENTER			HAYFIELD, MN 55940		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From pa	ge 2	F 6	500		
	implemented interv resident-to-resident non-compliance rer severity of D, isolat potential for more ti immediate jeopardy Findings include: R1's Admission Res 9/23/20, included d disease and demer disturbance.	mained at the lower scope and ed, no actual harm, with han minimal harm that is not /. cord face sheet printed iagnoses of Alzheimer's hitia with behavioral		assessment of the resider to abuse and the risk of the abusing others. Based on assessment, a resident-comprehensive plan of calcaborate which includes intervention behaviors which may have impact on others including sexual and/or verbal aggreplan is reviewed at least of significant changes in conferentiveness of interventiand the care plan is revised. According to facility policy instructed to immediately	ne resident the entered are is developed ans to manage e a negative g physical, ession. The care quarterly and with adition; the ons is evaluated ed as necessary. The staff are	
	assessment dated had moderate cogr physical behavior to care 1-3 days durin utilized a wheelcha R1's care plan last resident has had ex	num Data Set (MDS) 8/7/20, indicated the resident powerds others and rejection of g the assessment period, and ir (w/c) for mobility. revised 9/10/20, indicated the pisodes of aggressive behavior staff as well as other		instructed to immediately necessary to ensure the s residents including protec and neglect. Staff are obs resident behaviors that mimpact others such as verbal/physical/sexual abuaggressiveness, wanderir resident □s rooms/spaces personal space as well as	safety of tion from abuse servant for ay negatively use or ng into other in infringing on	
	residents. Resident sexual comments a maintain optimal so Interventions including may be targeted in and 1:1 (one to one when resident is fruplan also indicated instances of false a (someone jumped up, etc.) Family have makes false statem Interventions including	t has made inappropriate and needs some guidance to		touching, or rummaging the property of others. Staff in report all suspected residual abuse/neglect to their sup Administrator and Directo notified immediately of all abuse and neglect. The interdisciplinary care routinely investigates incicalleged abuse/neglect incresident-to-resident physicabuse with the goal to undefactors and implement interproperty of the property of the pr	nrough the nmediately ent pervisor. The rof Nurses are allegations of team (IDT) dences of luding cal and verbal derstand causal	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				SURVEY PLETED
			, 20.22				
		245431	B. WING			09/2	24/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REST CARE CENTER			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST IAYFIELD, MN 55940		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	trigger if able. Male triggered this in the nurse in charge immonitoring and provas needed if reside others, agitation an threatening to harmand / or fear. Remopossible. Redirect a environment. Investabuse or harm from or explain immediated VA (vulnerable adul (Office of Health Fastate agency) until the completed. R1's Visual/Bedsiden nursing assistants (validation of feeling agitated. If residen from area. Allow recommon areas. Lirintervention if possis while in public area propelling to room, any needs he may leave that the call limet. On 9/22/20, at 12:4 propelling self out owing 1 in w/c, holding to assist with move staff were in the harman the same and	staff being present have past. Report all accusation to mediately. Increase vide support and reassurance nt exhibiting accusations of d seeking out others that he is a Monitor for anxiety, distress ove others from environment if and offer calm, quiet stigate any accusations of a resident. If unable to rule out tely, follow protocol for filing to incident report to OHFC acility Complaints-designated full investigation can be Exardex Report utilized by the (NAs) included: 1:1 with s when resident is frustrated, to is agitated, remove peers esident to wander freely in mit number of staff for ble. Staff to monitor resident is and if appears to be they will follow and assist with have, ensuring when they ght is within reach and needs 3 p.m. R1 was observed of the dining room and downing onto the railing and pulling ment. No other residents or liway on wing 1 at that time. In a resident room looking in the doorway to the room wimately 2 minutes until a position of the railing and pulling in the doorway to the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the resident in the room lying in the doorway to the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the room wimately 2 minutes until a past of the dining room and the r	F	600	protect residents from harm. Residence plans and nursing assistant care guides are revised as necessary to related safety interventions. The facility's Resident Protection Prolicies and procedures were revied The policies and procedures will be revised to include more detailed guider staff response to resident-to-resident altercations/abuse. During small groweetings, the staff will be instructed the new policy. Vulnerable adult regulations and related facility policing reviewed with the staff on an annual and all new employees are informed the residents right to be free from a neglect, mistreatment, and financial exploitation. Resident Number One was admitted the facility April 23, 2018 with the diagnosis of major neurocognitive disorder. Due to behavior symptom negatively impacting the safety of there was frequent audio/visual communication with the nurse practicular to management options. The resident past two months address behavior management options. The resident spychotropic medication reviewed with multiple adjustments attempt to decrease the resident sattempt to decrease the resident agitation and improve his quality of the provide one-on-one winstructed to provide one-on-one instructed to provide one-on-one	rogram wed. idance sident oup d on es are al basis d of abuse, I ed to sthers, titioner sing en swere in an in life.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDI			c	
		245431	B. WING		l l	24/2020	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
		_		318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST			
FIELD C	REST CARE CENTER	R		HAYFIELD, MN 55940			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
				DEI IOIENOT)			
F 600	nursing assistant (I door and redirected R1's progress note - 18:32 (6:32 p.m.) Resident w/ (with) accusing people of Behaviors began a was given a PRN (antipsychotic medibehavior. Resident and ate 100% of his Behaviors began to eating. Resident who walks by him, Resident wheeling confrontation. Other of safety and staff de-escalate. Will cofrom a distance to - 19:07 (7:07 p.m.) continuing to be coanother resident (n who had walked outhe process of beir room by NAR (nursustained no injurie Will continue to more R1's physician progression.	NA) observed R1 in front of the d R1 back into the dining room. Is dated 9/2/20 included: Behavior Note Note Text: confrontation seeking, stealing money from him. It about 1730 (5:30 p.m.). He as needed) Seroquel (an cation) at the onset of was served his evening meal is meal in the dining room. It is escalate after he finished heeling himself up and downing out and grabbing at anyone staff and residents included. It is out to dining room for the residents removed to place to give resident space to continue to monitor resident	F 6	,	y harm staff were nts from per One of g a meeting e dietary, enance, artments, nt Number ment plan s were tment staff of resident with other cerning as, the especially nt is no haviors Effective te checks ed. Since transferring 6, 2020 ute checks		
	escalation of behave unfortunately kicke This was a female his physical aggres towards malesAs	viors typically around noon. He d another resident yesterday. resident, typically in the past sion has been directed esessment/Plan: Unfortunately physical interaction with another		evaluated. The resident s behaviors will obe reviewed during the weekly meetings and quarterly care of and more often if necessary. B	continue to IDT onferences		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				SURVEY PLETED
			7 20122				
		245431	B. WING			09/2	24/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REST CARE CENTER			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST 1AYFIELD, MN 55940		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	resident, kicking the his behavior seem and looking at his p more frequent as the and daily here so fadose increase in Seanother psychotrop valproic acid (a morthat dose would be given his level behadecision was made antipsychotic medic (milligrams) is equived Seroquel. Initial do (sic) 5 mg bid with daily prn. All this wequaling dose, hop more effective. Ma Although the facility address R1's increathere was no evider increased supervisity resident-to-resident R3 to the state age R1's progress notes revealed the following 19/7/20 01:32 (1:32) Text: Resident start while it was not in unaround the dinning dinning (sic) room of them and knock the redirect resident by began to swing at sesident had gotter activities and was sesident was ses	em yesterday. Staff note that to be escalating on daily basis on Seroquel use it has been be month of August progress ar in September. Consider eroquel verses addition of ic medications such as od stabilizer), but I do not think appropriate directions to go aviors at this time. Therefore, to transition to olanzapine (an eation). Olanzapine 5 mg evalent to roughly 100 mg of se will be set plants (sic) pain additional 2.5 mg available ill be less of a total daily ing the olanzapine will be y need some further titration. It contacted the physician to ease in aggressive behaviors note the facility had formally it on of R1 or reported the taltercation between R1 and incy (SA).	F	500	symptoms/patterns, the effectivener current interventions, need for incresupervision, vulnerability to abuse, the risk of abusing others will continue to be reassessed. To determine the effectiveness of the antipsychotic medications, the resident get behaviors justifying antipsychouse will continue to be identified an quantified. The resident sattending physician/nurse practitioner will be updated as necessary regarding the resident she behavior and the effection of pharmacological and nonpharmacological interventions. All staff are aware of the need to chobserve Resident Number One for behavior symptoms that may indicatincrease in the resident any sym of increased anxiety such as resisted cares, verbalizing paranoid thought accusatory or negative statements staff or other residents, moving quitthe halls or dining room, rearrangin furniture, or talking about going hor the charge nurse who will assess the resident and initiate increased superand interventions to manage/de-estimations. If the resident exhibits behaviors that pose a high risk of injury/abuse or actual physical/verbaggression toward another resident will be immediate separation of the residents with implementation of	eased and nue to ne dent shotic d g e veness osely ate an evel sive ptoms ence to s, toward ckly in g ne to ne ervision calate al t, there	

CENTE	<u>RS FOR MEDICARE</u>	& MEDICAID SERVICES			ON	<u>ив NO.</u>	<u>0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245431	B. WING			09/2	24/2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				3	18 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST		
FIELD C	REST CARE CENTER				AYFIELD, MN 55940		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From parand removed wood reach. Staff attempresident to allow his continues to wheel knocking over chair entered the nurses grabbed the cord for it out of nurses early of items off of the number of items of it		1	600	DEFICIENCY)	ring to ating care uding with sident nce the timuli, h staff erved g amily. lent lation tive r family vo	
	stated she was trying agitated and hasn't agitated towards alto stay down their hwatch over him-ed that intervene the wasted she was the stay of the s	ng redirect and he became stopped being combative and I staff - this nurse told all staff halls and let him be and I would ucated that the more people worse it becomes- he did take			after family visits and if indicated, additional supervision will be provid. The resident⊡s care plan is routinel reviewed and interventions to mana aggressive/abusive behaviors are reas necessary.	ed. ly ige	
	another nurse on ir so this nurse could	that tried to intervene such as training tried to distract him remove the wooden gadget e activity shelf and was			During the morning meetings held Monday through Friday which are attended by the Social Service Direct	ctor,	

CLIVILI	TO I OIT WEDICAILE	A MEDICAID SERVICES				IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		245431	B. WING	:		(
		245431	B. WING			09/2	24/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				3	18 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST		
FIELD C	REST CARE CENTER			Н	IAYFIELD, MN 55940		
0(4) 15	CLIMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	NI	()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	swinging at everyth he pushed dining roshins- swinging out chair and table- tipp chairs- hitting with a swatting flies but Zyprexa (olanzapin cream- he smashed table and and floor face- younger NAR first he was being make reported he pustated "he did it so hands" this nurse the rest of noc shift hurt - 2 incident's recombativeness- ha is not effective to make tried to rip the and shredding boxed comments such as your eyes out"- "call gets ya"will stay a sydrous eyes out"- "call gets ya"will stay a so far- took majority with the prn Zyprex nurse and other nubed with EZ (mechaincontinent cares a face and mattered on and warm blank	ing- she did get hit on hand- com chairs into this nurse -punching out- running into oing chairs over-banging on a rolled up newspaper as in hard no way to offer the prn e) to calm him- I tried ice d the container all over the -this nurse asked if a new would try to distract him- at ice towards the new face then nched her in the left eye - quick when trying to block his will interact 1:1 (one-to-one) as to no other staff getting eport filled out so far with his is had new med change which anage this behaviors this far- ephone off the wall- throwing es- making threatening "I get ahold of you I will punch I the cops- see where that t distance to monitor. I a.m.) Behavior Note Note eed with heavy eyes and t from non-stop all noc (night) y of the oj (orange juice) in a- was cooperative with this rse with transferring him into anical device) stand- allowed and also allowed to face wash eyes- 02 (oxygen) supplement eet from the warmer for ery difficult to manage	F	600	Dietary Manger, Director of Nursing Clinical Managers, problematic responsive behaviors, falls, infections and other related issues for all residents are reported and reviewed by the attent Related interventions are discussed care plans are modified as necess During the weekly IDT meetings, the effectiveness of interventions will on to be routinely reassessed including interventions to lessen the risk of resident-to-resident altercations. To monitor compliance with appropriate appropriate with appropriate and implementation of effective interventions to keep resident, for one month, the Director of Service/designee in consultation were Director of Nursing will review alter related documentation and interview as necessary. If noncompliance is additional auditing and staff educated be done. Compliance will be review during the January 2021 Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee meeting.	ident er care idees. d and ary. ne ontinue g oriate t dents f Social ith the reation w staff noted, tion will	
	- 9/7/20 23:55 (11:5 Text: combative, co	55 p.m.) Behavior Note Note onfrontational, active seeking					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245431	B. WING _		09	C / 24/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAS HAYFIELD, MN 55940	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	harm towards staff, to redirect r/t (relate verbal and physical out, threats to kill e staff routine of carii will enter others rooseeking. - 9/8/20 00:37 (12:3 Text: staff heard Re (MRN)/R3] yelling of attacking this Res in recliner in MDR (TV. Res striking he upper extremity) two required staff direct Res r/t behavior w/confrontation seeki (sic) w/ paranoia of disruptive to facility throwing items arou (sic) to deescalate confrontational behavior in a facility report to a.m. indicated: [R3 watching television help. Approached	disruptive yelling out, unable ed to) behaviors, confusion. I threats w/ agitation. striking veryone. disruptive to facility ag for others as Res (resident) oms w/ harmful confrontation. Ta.m.) Behavior Note Note es [medical record number out help. Res found physically MRN/R3] while she was sitting (main dining room) watching r, grabbing on RUE (right isting it attempting to harm. It intervention for separation of disregard to safety of others, and to injure others. accusative others. Res remains w/ behaviors, calling out, and MDR and at staff. unable behaviors r/t seeking harmful aviors. kicking at, threatening to the SA dated 9/8/20, at 8:55 and observed [R1] grabbing wisting it with the apparent	F 60				
	no injury following i out resident further In the facility's inve- SA dated 9/9/20, a plan was updated t	eparated residents. [R3] has notident. [R1] has not sought since this incident. stigative report submitted to t 9:10 a.m. indicated R1's care or remove others from area if a physical, threatening					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245431	B. WING _			/ 24/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	behavior and provioneeded to ensure reinvestigation also a change from Seroof the residents increase behavior after the magnetic typerax was discorresumed as that was the residents behavior ensured investigative report 1:1 or close observe express physical, the were no formal parknow this increase in R1's progress note (9:52 p.m.) indicate Resident became in staff and peers, nuited and sep (sic) seroquel giver seroquel administe have aggressive behallways, staff (sic) An investigative rep 9/17/20, at 14:06 (2 [R2] yelling out in the approximated 7:17 immediately. Nurse respond and witness behind [R2] in his woom. [R1] was ho shaking him yelling	de 1:1 or close observation as esident and others' safety. The ddressed R1's medication uel to Zyprexa on 9/3/20, and ase in physical and threatening nedication was changed. R1's national and Seroquel was as more effective in managing vior. Staff were educated on idents from area if a resident is thers. Although the indicated staff would provide ation as needed should R1 preatening behavior, there ameters in place on when or a supervision would occur. I dated 9/16/2020, at 21:52 and: Incident Note Note Text: estless, and aggressive with rese (sic) found resident in the properties of the same with the set (sic) and was using his shirt of the him from behind. Staff (sic) arated residents. Scheduled a med was ineffective. PRN ared. Resident continues to enaviors and wandering the will continue to observe.	F 60				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245431	B. WING				24/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			318	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST 3 YFIELD, MN 55940	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	was breathing and (certified nursing as released [R2's] shir injuries noted. Price able to be identified with staff interaction resumed to 100 mg (and) 100 mg PRN has been successful behaviors of parane investigation staff rearlier than at HS (be more effective in [Physician name] wof the doses was considered R1's phy HS Seroquel, no for supervision of R1 to implemented. When interviewed a confirmed R1 could towards staff and rear med (medication) it seemed like the allescalate with the medication in the staff and rear med (medication) it seemed like the allescalate with the medication in the staff and rear med (medication) it seemed like the allescalate with the medication in the staff and rear med (medication) it seemed like the allescalate with the medication in the staff and rear medication in the staff and r	yelling out. Nurse and CNA sistant) intervened and [R1] it. [R2] was examined no or to incident no trigger was d and resident appeared calmins. [R1] Seroquel order g TID (three times a day) & on 9/8/20. This medication ul in reducing his target bia and aggression. During eported having the dose hour of sleep/8:00 p.m.) would in preventing these behaviors. Was updated and time for one hanged from HS to 6:00 pm. Bry team) will continue to ectiveness of Seroquel and needed. Though the facility sician for time change of the rmal plan to increase of protect other residents was a point of the physically aggressive esidents. NA-A stated R1 had of change not that long ago and aggressive behaviors started to led change. NA-A confirmed on his original medication (did	F6	600			
	not exhibited any as 4 days that she'd be R1exhibited escalar after other resident residents and keep for other residents. was in the dining residents.	and he seemed better as had ggressive behavior in the past een working. NA-A stated if ting behaviors or was going s the staff would separate the an eye on R1 to assure safety NA-A further stated when R1 oom they usually would remove if his behavior was escalating					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245431	B. WING				C 24/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		318	SECOND STREET NORTHEAST YFIELD, MN 55940	1 0011	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	as that seemed to remove R1. Staff at the wing entrances prevent him from the trooms. NA-A confict R1, especially if he behavior, though confirmed having withough did not withough at the behavior stated R2 and R3 wigust prior to the incitroom area and the after that. NA-B confirmed having withought she was thought she was thincident first between the staff try to keep visible him around will wall eyes on him. NA-E present in the dininoccurred between the ever targeted any or R1 had kicked R3 aror depending upon anyone. NA-B confincluded hitting, kicked people or throwing denied any formal of supervision for R1.	work better than trying to also had shut the fire doors to until R1 calmed down to ying to enter other resident rmed staff try to keep eyes on started to exhibit aggressive onfirmed no formal plan for place. on 9/22/20, at 4:40 p.m. NA-B worked the evening of 9/16/20, ess the altercation between R1 ed R1 was kind of "iffy" that he needed a PRN Seroquel or ors he was exhibiting. NA-B were in the dining room with R1 dent. NA-B had left the dining altercation happened shortly infirmed licensed practical also working that evening and e one that came upon the en R1 and R2. NA-B stated ual on R1 and if they don't see kie each other to see who has a confirmed there were no staff groom when the incident R1 and R2. When asked if R1 other residents she confirmed and also goes after R7 at times his mood ,could turn on firmed R1's physical behaviors king, ramming chair into things when agitated. NA-B documented increased	F6	500			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1 '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245431	B. WING		09	C / 24/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 600	LPN-A stated not be event; she was do yelling. "I turned ar [R1] had ahold of [was trying to choke she and NA-A sepa R2 back to his roor remained in the dir getting him back to confirmed there we in the dining room LPN-A stated the smonitoring R1 afte talkies and kept an LPN-A stated she I physically aggressithough had with state incident on 9/1 supervision for R1 staff start to see R closer eye on him, 9/16/20, there was leave or stating so night there wasn't a he needed increas confirmed there was increased supervision. During an interview LPN-B and registe confirmed having when R1 kicked R3 agitated that day a residents out of the into the dining roor NA's went into the back to her room.	ltercation between R1 and R2. leing sure what triggered the wn wing 3 and heard R2 and I looked and could see that R2's] shirt from behind and a him with it." LPN-A stated arated R1 and R2 then brought m. LPN-A confirmed R1 and room. LPN-A further are no staff or other residents at the time of the altercation. It is a the incident with the walkies are eye on him at all times. In and never seen R1 become we with another resident aff. LPN-A confirmed prior to 60/20 there was not extra LPN-A stated at this time if 1 get agitated they keep a and further stated the night of and further stated the night of and trigger to make them think hed supervision. LPN-A as no formal documented are no staff had moved all the red nurse (RN) -A, LPN-B worked the evening of 9/2/20 and the staff had moved all the dining room. R3 had walked an independently so one of the dining room to redirect R3 LPN-B stated when the NA h R3 back to her room R1 went	F6	500			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0.45404				1	С
		245431	B. WING			09/	24/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST		
FIELD C	REST CARE CENTER	₹			AYFIELD, MN 55940		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	after R3 and kicker had not witnessed this by the NA who check in with other doing and what his shift. If R1 was wathey try to keep eyhis whereabouts, such as at mealtim residents with eatin with keeping an eyanother resident's had never done the wouldn't happen, agitated at times the from the dining roo other residents; if they would keep eysometimes R1's mulickly-could be smand then can get a resident was agitated distance as he doe attention and also agitated. RN-A an antipsychotic medi Seroquel and with mood had been be of wandering but now when interviewed manager registere typically targeted a residents, and staff was ramping up. Stand R7, though R1 and R7, though R1 and R7, though R1 and R7, though R1	the altercation but was told did. LPN-B stated she would staff to see how R 1 was mood was throughout the andering up and down the halls es on him and communicate RN-A stated if it's a busy time when the NA's are assistinging, they involve activity staff e on R1 so he wouldn't go into room. RN-A further stated R1 at but they want to make sure it LPN-B stated if R1 was ney would shut the fire doors om into the wings to protect the R1 was already in a hallway yes on him. LPN-B stated ood could change very milling and happy one minute ngry the next. When the red is best to watch him from a resn't want staff's one to one would strike out at staff when d LPN-B confirmed since R1's cation was changed back to the dosing time changes his effect though was still doing a lot	F6	600			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						(C
		245431	B. WING	_		09/2	24/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REST CARE CENTER			3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	mostly he thinks R3 altercation between stated, "That was a doesn't go after [R2 altercations occurre were monitoring R1 and that should be confirmed the incre implemented after to 9/2/20. After the incontinued at 30 mir RN-B stated to her continued at 30 mir RN-B and RN-A charecord (EMR) to ve increased supervision incidents with R3 allocate evidence of EMR. RN-A stated office as staff may lincrease in supervisional tercation with R2, had come into the four supervision of R1 for asked what staff we after a physical altercation with R2, had come into the four supervision would be R1's aggressive be the evening shift. The behaviors started to Seroquel and they we of increased monitor paper or in the EMF.	weekend, a couple times, is his wife. Related to the R1 and R2 on 9/16/20, RN-B in unusual situation, he usually P.". RN-B confirmed both and in the evening and staff every 30 minutes to one hour documented. RN-B further ased monitoring was the first time R1 kicked R3 on cident between R1 and R2, knowledge R1's supervision and the electronic medical rify documentation of on of R1 following the and R2. RN's were unable to increased monitoring in the she would also check her have been documenting the sion on paper. RN-A further and of 9/16/20, following R1's the director of nursing (DON) acility and provided 1:1 for a period of time. When bould do to keep residents safe recation, RN-B confirmed the evening shift knew if R1's or increase to utilize the provere good about doing that are unable to find any evidence oring of R1 by staff either on	F	600			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	I \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245431	B. WING		09/24/2020		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAS HAYFIELD, MN 55940	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	trying to keep R3 s of the dining room confirmed the alter VA as R3 had no in should have reporte R1 is ramping up s the dining room. R sometimes doesn't that R1's behavior have a staff membehim - sometimes it' coming. DON state medication aide (TI the dining room to passing medication DON confirmed that time but would between visual chethat time but would between visual chethat time but would between visual chethat early morning on ight staff were rebegoing out to the and out there. DOI recliner resting whe further confirmed R that evening and w remove R3 out of the about that as When interviewed confirmed having winto the morning of had been combativone of the NA's in the sleeping in the recliner room the nurse had NA-D thought R3 were room the nurse had NA-D thought R3 were resulted to the sleeping in the recliner resting the room the nurse had NA-D thought R3 were resulted to the sleeping in the recliner resting the room the nurse had NA-D thought R3 were resulted to the sleeping in the recliner resting the room the nurse had NA-D thought R3 were resulted to the sleeping in the recliner resting the room the nurse had NA-D thought R3 were resulted to the sleeping in the recliner resting the room the nurse had NA-D thought R3 were resulted to the sleeping in the recliner resting the sleeping	afe by getting the resident out where R1 was located. DON cation was not reported as a jury, though in hindsight ed it. DON stated that when taff try to get everyone out of 3 is strong willed and want to leave. If we can see is escalating sometimes would er stay in the dining room with shard to know when it's ed at times the nurse of trained MA) will station the med cart in stay in visual sight of R1 while is to keep an eye on him. The resident would not be 1:1'd at be less then 30 minutes cks. After the incident during of 9/9/20 between R1 and R3, reducated that R3 was not to dining room when R1 was up N confirmed R3 was in the en R1 came upon her. DON R1 was exhibiting behaviors ould have expected staff to ne dining room and did retrain	F 60				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245431	B. WING			1	C 24/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		318 S	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ECOND STREET NORTHEAST FIELD, MN 55940	1 031	2-1/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	until the nurse snat confirmed knowled dining room and state out there because in NA-D stated R3 sle lots of times will sle station, she never a not sure if the facility monitoring/supervist worked at the facility worked at the more R1 was very agitate understood; this was had put him on Zyp staff which was nor was the only one up and about and ther "Then I heard R3 heard Screaming it rather usually does. R1 whunched over in his but he was grabbin LPN-C confirmed sanother staff went woint R1 went down redirected him. R1 was back up around day. LPN-C stated had come back out even hear her until didn't know she waknown I would have room." When R1 is attacking everyone	iched him away. NA-D ge of R3's presence in the ated, "Everyone knew she was she's always there at night." eeps wherever she wants and eep in the chair by the nurses stays in her room. NA-D was ty was doing any increased sion of R1 as she no longer		600			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245431	B. WING _		09	/24/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH ACTION SHOUTH ACTION SHOUTH APPOINTS TO THE APPOINTS DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	all know that if R1 i that the other reside from him. LPN-C cother residents in the and that's before he medications. LPN-R7 had gotten into R1 was on any increas had been on vac. When interviewed a DON confirmed the formal documented related to the incide abuse. The facility policy timevised October 20 includes hitting, slamalso includes contrecorporal punishment. The immediate jeon was removed on 9/facility developed at to ensure residents abuse were safe by checks for R1 with behaviors displayed shift to be responsing 1:1 the resident should be in danger. Finally assessed R1's cognoting symptoms at to include: paranoid toward staff or other control of the staff or other control of th	ents need to be separated confirmed R1 had gone after ne past but it had been awhile e was on any psychotropic C further confirmed R1 and it before. LPN-C wasn't sure if eased monitoring/supervision cation for the past 2 weeks. On 9/23/20, at 5:53 p.m. the e facility had not implemented I monitoring/supervision for R1 ents of resident-to resident tled, Resident Protection Plan 19, included: Physical abuse pping, pinching and kicking. It olling behavior through	F 60				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245431	B. WING		C 09/24/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 818 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 600		•	F 600		
	going home. Reporting of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(c)(F 609		11/3/20
		onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility			
	§483.12(c)(1) Ensure that all alleged violations involving abuse, neglect, exploitation or mistreatment, including injuries of unknown source and misappropriation of resident property, are reported immediately, but not later than 2 hours after the allegation is made, if the events that cause the allegation involve abuse or result in serious bodily injury, or not later than 24 hours if the events that cause the allegation do not involve abuse and do not result in serious bodily injury, to the administrator of the facility and to other officials (including to the State Survey Agency and adult protective services where state law provides for jurisdiction in long-term care facilities) in accordance with State law through established procedures.				
	designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to ens	ort the results of all e administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced of and document review, the ure resident-to-resident abuse State Agency (SA) in a timely		Field Crest Care Center policies a procedures require that all alleged resident mistreatment, neglect, abu	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	' '	SURVEY PLETED
		245431	B. WING			00/6	
NAME OF I		243431	D. WINO		FREET ADDRESS SITV STATE ZID SODE	09/2	24/2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
FIELD C	REST CARE CENTER	2			8 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST		
				H	AYFIELD, MN 55940		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	and procedures, fo were reviewed for a Findings include: R3's Admission Rediagnoses of Alzhedisorder. R3's annual Minima assessment dated moderate cognitive wandering behavior during the assessment during the assessment indicated R3 was inthe unit. Review of the care indicated R3 was inthe unit. Review of the care indicated R3 was aphysical and cognition included to report a abuse/maltreatment to the state agency and put intervention from future instance. Review of R3's Fiel Incident Report data indicated the follow by another resident in the right lower leading in the right l	nce with established policies r 1 of 3 residents (R3) who abuse. cord printed 9/23/20, included imer's disease and anxiety um Data Set (MDS) 9/15/20, indicated R3 had impairment and exhibited r 4-6 days but less than daily nent period. The MDS further independent with locomotion on plan last revised 9/15/20, a vulnerable adult (VA) due to tive impairments. Interventions all allegations of at toward resident immediately r (SA). Complete investigation in place to protect residents in place to protect residents in place to protect resident and 9/2/20, at 8:00 p.m. Fing: This resident was kicked the (medical record number/R1) g. This resident sustained no uising was noted. Denies pain ent, stating that "it wasn't hard" altercation was witnessed by stant registered). Will continue ing measures. There was no enthe altercation had been	F6	609	and misappropriation of resident probe 1) reported immediately to the administrator and other appropriate officials/state agencies and 2) thore investigated in a timely manner with investigative results reported to the administrative staff and Minnesota Department of Health Office of Health Off	bughly in the sured. If en. The sures neglect, nent is. cies orting is were ne es and le more e to use. Itaff will full lated e staff dents t, ation. eporting	

CLIVILI	13 I ON MEDICANE	. A MEDICAID SERVICES			0	IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	' '	SURVEY PLETED
						(
		245431	B. WING			09/2	24/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
FIFI D CI	REST CARE CENTER			3	18 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST		
				Н	IAYFIELD, MN 55940		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Review of a facility provided allegation report submitted to the SA on 9/8/20 at 8:55 a.m., indicated a resident to resident altercation had			309	Resident Number One was admitted the facility April 23, 2018 with the diagnosis of major neurocognitive disorder. Due to behavior symptom	ıs	
	occurred. R3 was in the dining room watching television when staff heard the resident calling out for help. When staff went into the dining room they observed R1 grabbing R3's right arm and twisting it with the apparent attempt to injure her. Staff intervened immediately and separated the residents; R3 was not injured. The report further indicated the altercation occurred on 9/8/20 at 00:30 (12:30 a.m.), 8 hours and 25 minutes earlier. The facility failed to report the allegation to the SA immediately.				negatively impacting the safety of of there was frequent audio/visual communication with the nurse practical addressing behavior management options. Multiple pharmacological anonpharmacological interventions initiated/implemented with a signific improvement in the resident □s abusive/aggressive behaviors. The resident is no longer exhibiting agging behaviors toward other residents of the staff continues to closely monitored.	etitioner and were cant ressive r staff.	
	social services dire altercation between been reported to the the director of nursi the incident to the saltercation between reported late to the of 9/8/20, having reknew immediately the been reported within having talked with the during the incident [LPN]-C) who indicates	on 9/23/20, at 1:23 p.m. the ctor (SSD) confirmed the R1 and R3 on 9/2/20, had not e SA. SSD was unsure why ing (DON) chose not to report SA. SSD further confirmed the R1 and R3 on 9/8/20, was SA. SSD stated the morning ad the progress notes and that the incident should have n 2 hours. SSD further stated he nurse on duty present (licensed practical nurse atted had tried to report the			resident to ensure the safety of oth The resident scare plan has beer revised accordingly; the resident sand attending physician will be rou updated on the effectiveness of the behavior management plan of care Resident Number One and all other residents, any resident-to-resident altercation that meets the definition abuse will be immediately reported appropriate state agency and the administrator.	ers. It is family stinely It is For r	
	difficulty getting through had not notified oth needed to be report educated LPN-C to with filing VA report. When interviewed of	offer it occurred but had bugh. SSD confirmed LPN-C er staff the incident still ted. SSD stated having call SSD if having problems it timely. on 9/23/20, at 1:39 p.m. the (DON) confirmed the			Compliance with abuse reporting requirements will be monitored by administrator/designee. For three rall reports of resident maltreatment reviewed by the administrator/designeermine whether reporting to state federal agencies was done appropand in accordance with regulatory frames. If noncompliance is noted,	months, t will be gnee to te and riately	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245431	B. WING _			C 24/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAS HAYFIELD, MN 55940	CODE	- 11-0-10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (COMP		
F 609	altercation between been reported to the weren't sure how m kicking R3 as there R3's right lower leg incident should hav The facility policy tit Program-Investigat included: 1. An incomistreatment, negle of unknown source property must be in administrator. The person or by phone completed and sub Office of Health and to the Reporting a the allegation involved bodily injury the rep	R1 and R3 on 9/2/20, had not e SA. DON stated they uch contact there was with R1 was no injury or redness on though in hindsite the	F 60	additional auditing and staft be done. Compliance will be during the January 2021 quassurance and Performan Improvement Committee mongoing.	e reviewed uarterly Quality ice		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered October 15, 2020

Administrator Field Crest Care Center 318 Second Street Northeast Hayfield, MN 55940

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: DSWI11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on September 22, 2020 through September 24, 2020 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the

Field Crest Care Center October 15, 2020 Page 2

statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor
Mankato District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105
Mankato, MN 56001
Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Phone: 651-201-3784

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4206

alison Helm

Email: alison.helm@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00104	B. WING		09/2	4/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
FIELD C	REST CARE CENTER		DND STREET D, MN 55940	NORTHEAST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	*****ATTENTION*****					
	NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER					
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the deficiency herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota MN Rumber and MN Rumber and MN Rumber and MN Rumber and many of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been				
	You may request a that may result from orders provided that the Department with	hearing on any assessments non-compliance with these at a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
Minnesota D	INITIAL COMMENT On 9/22-9/24/20, ar conducted to deterr Licensure. Your fac compliance with the indicate in your elec	rs: n abbreviated survey was mine compliance with State ility was found to be NOT in MN State Licensure. Please ctronic plan of correction that these orders, and identify the				
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 10/23/20

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 5 DSWI11

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00104	B. WING		00/2	
		00104			09/2	4/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FIELD C	REST CARE CENTER)ND STREET), MN 55940	NORTHEAST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
	SUBSTANTIATED: with a licensing order S626.557 Subd. 4. The facility is enrolled.	laint was found to be H#5431034C, H#5431035C er issued at MN State Statute ed in ePOC and therefore a				
	signature is not requage of state form.	uired at the bottom of the first				
21990	MN St. Statute 626. Maltreatment of Vul	557 Subd. 4 Reporting - nerable Adults	21990			11/3/20
	immediately make a entry point. Use of for the deaf or other considered an oral point may not require extent possible, the content to identify the caregiver, the nature maltreatment, any emaltreatment, the noreporter, the time, dincident, and any other reporter believes must be suspected malting reporter may disclosion section 13.02, and	g. A mandated reporter shall an oral report to the common a telecommunications device r similar device shall be report. The common entry re written reports. To the report must be of sufficient ne vulnerable adult, the e and extent of the suspected evidence of previous ame and address of the late, and location of the her information that the light be helpful in investigating reatment. A mandated se not public data, as defined d medical records under the extent necessary to odivision.				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ensu was reported to the	and document review, the ure resident-to-resident abuse State Agency (SA) in a timely nee with established policies		Acknowledged and Corrected. Se	e F609	

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		A. BUILDING.		С			
00104		B. WING		1	4/2020		
NAME OF F	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
FIELD CREST CARE CENTER 318 SECON HAYFIELD,				NORTHEAST			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21990	Continued From pa	ige 2	21990				
	and procedures, for were reviewed for a	r 1 of 3 residents (R3) who abuse.					
	Findings include:						
		cord printed 9/23/20, included imer's disease and anxiety					
	moderate cognitive wandering behavior during the assessm	um Data Set (MDS) 9/15/20, indicated R3 had impairment and exhibited r 4-6 days but less than daily nent period. The MDS further ndependent with locomotion on					
	indicated R3 was a physical and cognit included to report a abuse/maltreatmento the state agency	at toward resident immediately (SA). Complete investigation as in place to protect residents					
	Incident Report dat indicated the follow by another resident in the right lower leginjuries, and no brur/t (related to) incide and "didn't hurt." A NAR (nursing assist to monitor per nurs evidence to indicate reported to the SA.						
	Review of a facility	provided allegation report					

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

DSWI11 If continuation sheet 3 of 5

Minnesota Department of Health

TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 21990 Continued From page 3 submitted to the SA on 9/8/20 at 8:55 a.m., indicated a resident to resident altercation had occurred. R3 was in the dining room watching television when staff heard the resident calling out for help. When staff went into the dining room they observed R1 grabbing R3's right arm and	Millinesc	ota Department of He	alui				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 21990 Continued From page 3 submitted to the SA on 9/8/20 at 8:55 a.m., indicated a resident to resident altercation had occurred. R3 was in the dining room watching television when staff heard the resident calling out for help. When staff went into the dining room they observed R1 grabbing R3's right arm and	` '						
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ### STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940 CAU ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION STATE OF COMPLETE OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY OF LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ### STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ### STATE, ZIP CO			A. BUILDING:				
FIELD CREST CARE CENTER 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 21990 Continued From page 3 submitted to the SA on 9/8/20 at 8:55 a.m., indicated a resident to resident altercation had occurred. R3 was in the dining room watching television when staff heard the resident calling out for help. When staff went into the dining room they observed R1 grabbing R3's right arm and			00104	B. WING		1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 21990 Continued From page 3 submitted to the SA on 9/8/20 at 8:55 a.m., indicated a resident to resident altercation had occurred. R3 was in the dining room watching television when staff heard the resident calling out for help. When staff went into the dining room they observed R1 grabbing R3's right arm and	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 21990 Continued From page 3 submitted to the SA on 9/8/20 at 8:55 a.m., indicated a resident to resident altercation had occurred. R3 was in the dining room watching television when staff heard the resident calling out for help. When staff went into the dining room they observed R1 grabbing R3's right arm and	EIEI D.C	DEST CADE CENTED	318 SECO	ND STREET	NORTHEAST		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 21990 Continued From page 3 submitted to the SA on 9/8/20 at 8:55 a.m., indicated a resident to resident altercation had occurred. R3 was in the dining room watching television when staff heard the resident calling out for help. When staff went into the dining room they observed R1 grabbing R3's right arm and	FIELD C	REST CARE CENTER	HAYFIELD	, MN 55940			
submitted to the SA on 9/8/20 at 8:55 a.m., indicated a resident to resident altercation had occurred. R3 was in the dining room watching television when staff heard the resident calling out for help. When staff went into the dining room they observed R1 grabbing R3's right arm and	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
twisting it with the apparent attempt to injure her. Staff intervened immediately and separated the residents; R3 was not injured. The report further indicated the altercation occurred on 9/8/20 at 00:30 (12:30 a.m.), 8 hours and 25 minutes earlier. The facility failed to report the allegation to the SA immediately. When interviewed on 9/23/20, at 1:23 p.m. the social services director (SSD) confirmed the altercation between R1 and R3 on 9/2/20, had not been reported to the SA. SSD was unsure why the director of nursing (DON) chose not to report the incident to the SA. SSD stated the morning of 9/8/20, having read the progress notes and knew immediately that the incident should have been reported within 2 hours. SSD further stated having talked with the nurse on duty present during the incident (licensed practical nurse [LPN]-C) who indicated had tried to report the incident to the SA after it occurred but had difficulty getting through. SSD confirmed LPN-C had not notified other staff the incident still needed to be reported. SSD stated having educated LPN-C to call SSD if having problems with filling VA reports timely. When interviewed on 9/23/20, at 1:39 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) confirmed the altercation between R1 and R3 on 9/2/20, had not been reported to the SA. DON stated they	21990	submitted to the SA indicated a resident occurred. R3 was it television when star for help. When star they observed R1 graining it with the a Staff intervened impresidents; R3 was rindicated the alterorous (12:30 a.m.), earlier. The facility to the SA immediate. When interviewed a social services directly altercation between been reported to the director of nursithe incident to the Saltercation between reported late to the of 9/8/20, having reknew immediately the been reported within having talked with the during the incident (LPN]-C) who indicated incident to the SA adifficulty getting through the saltercation between the saltercation to	A on 9/8/20 at 8:55 a.m., at to resident altercation had in the dining room watching if heard the resident calling out if went into the dining room prabbing R3's right arm and apparent attempt to injure her. In mediately and separated the not injured. The report further ation occurred on 9/8/20 at 8 hours and 25 minutes failed to report the allegation rely. In 9/23/20, at 1:23 p.m. the ctor (SSD) confirmed the R1 and R3 on 9/2/20, had not in R1 and R3 on 9/8/20, was SA. SSD was unsure why ing (DON) chose not to report in R1 and R3 on 9/8/20, was SA. SSD stated the morning ad the progress notes and hat the incident should have in 2 hours. SSD further stated the nurse on duty present (licensed practical nurse ated had tried to report the fiter it occurred but had ough. SSD confirmed LPN-C er staff the incident still ted. SSD stated having call SSD if having problems is timely. In 9/23/20, at 1:39 p.m. the in R1 and R3 on 9/2/20, had not in R1 a	21990			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM DSWI11 If continuation sheet 4 of 5

Minnesota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION (XX) G:		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
00104			I =		C 24/2020			
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
FIELD C	FIELD CREST CARE CENTER 318 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST HAYFIELD, MN 55940							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
21990	kicking R3 as there R3's right lower legincident should have The facility policy tit Program-Investigation included: 1. An incomistreatment, negle of unknown source, property must be imadministrator. The person or by phone completed and subto Office of Health and to the Reporting a Nathe allegation involved bodily injury the repthan 2 hours after the SUGGESTED MET administrator, direct designee could reviprocedures for vulneducate staff on the ensure competency periodically. The reviewed by the quaensure compliance.	was no injury or redness on though in hindsite the element reported. Iled, Resident Protection ion, last revised October 2019, sident or suspected incident of ect, or abuse, including injuries, and misappropriation of amediately reported to the administrator will be notified in . 2. An initial report will be mitted to the state agency via different facility Complaints. (Refer fulnerable Adult Incident). a. If we abuse or result in serious ort must be made no later the allegation is made. HOD OF CORRECTION: The tor of nursing (DON), or ew and/or develop policy and erable adult reporting, see policies and audit to and understanding sults of these audits Could be ality assessment committee to	21990					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM